January ..... 7.7531 7.7533 7.7555 7.7517
February ..... 7.7567 7.7529 7.7567 7.7515
March ..... 7.7746 7.7651 7.7746 7.7562
April ..... 7.7664 7.7691 7.7849 7.7596
May ..... 7.7610 7.7654 7.7697 7.7608
June (through June 25, 2021) ..... 7.7612 7.7614 7.7666 7.7566

Source:MFederal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

– 66 –

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth on an actual basis our capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31,
2020, and as adjusted to give effect to the gross proceeds from the issuance of the Notes, before
deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. Except as
otherwise disclosed in this offering memorandum, there has been no material change in our
capitalization since December 31, 2020.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual Adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 41,925,908 6,425,427 43,968,096 6,738,406

Short-term borrowings(2)(3)

Current portion of non-current borrowings . 30,313,830 4,645,798 30,313,830 4,645,798
Other borrowings

— secured ..... 3,129,000 479,540 3,129,000 479,540
— unsecured ..... 2,285,924 350,333 2,285,924 350,333

Short-term bank borrowings
— secured ..... 591,905 90,713 591,905 90,713
— unsecured ..... 2,248,359 344,576 2,248,359 344,576

Total short-term borrowings ..... 38,569,018 5,910,960 38,569,018 5,910,960

Long-term borrowings(3)(4)(5)

2017 Notes..... 1,296,740 198,734 1,296,740 198,734
2018 Notes..... 3,907,389 598,834 3,907,389 598,834
2019 Notes..... 3,249,826 498,058 3,249,826 498,058
2020 Notes..... 6,376,999 977,318 6,376,999 977,318
Notes to be issued(7) ..... — — 2,042,188 312,979
PRC corporate bonds..... 7,593,944 1,163,823 7,593,944 1,163,823
Asset-backed securities ..... 1,154,394 176,919 1,154,394 176,919
Commercial Mortgage backed Securities . . 4,094,763 627,550 4,094,763 627,550
Other borrowings

— secured ..... 8,153,706 1,249,610 8,153,706 1,249,610
— unsecured ..... 1,720,885 263,737 1,720,885 263,737

Long-term syndicated loans
— secured ..... 14,882,424 2,280,831 14,882,424 2,280,831
— unsecured ..... 1,155,245 177,049 1,155,245 177,049

Long-term bank borrowings
— secured ..... 27,043,308 4,144,568 27,043,308 4,144,568
— unsecured ..... 8,927,955 1,368,269 8,927,955 1,368,269

Less: Current portion of non-current
borrowings ..... (30,313,830) (4,645,798) (30,313,830) (4,645,798)

Total long-term borrowings ..... 59,243,748 9,079,502 61,285,936 9,392,481

Capital and reserves
Total capital and reserve attributable to

our shareholders ..... 50,815,628 7,787,836 50,815,628 7,787,836

Perpetual capital securities ..... 13,637,493 2,090,037 13,637,493 2,090,037

Total capitalization(6) ..... 123,696,869 18,957,375 125,739,057 19,270,354

– 67 –

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB8,938.8 million (US$1,369.9 million) as of December 31, 2020.
Restricted cash consists principally of guarantee deposits for mortgage loans, guarantee deposits for construction of pre-sold
properties, deposits for accident compensation and collateral for borrowings.

(2) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of long-term borrowings.

(3) As of December 31, 2020, RMB53,253.9 million (US$8,161.5 million) of our long-term and short-term borrowings had
been incurred by our PRC subsidiaries.

(4) As of December 31, 2020, our consolidated capital commitments were RMB32,387.3 million (US$4,963.6 million) and our
contingent liabilities amounted to approximately RMB59,274.9 million (US$9,084.3 million). See ‘‘Management’s